GROUP PARENT COMPANY

2010 2009 2010 2009
NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000 NZ$000

Fixed rate instruments
Finance lease receivables 13,478 15,553 13,478 15,553
Capital notes 16,599 16,599 16,599 16,599
Finance lease payables (1,162) 0 0 0
Deferred consideration (3,000) 0 (3,000) 0
Interest rate derivatives (10,206) (6,773) (10,206) (6,773)

Total 15,709 25,379 16,871 25,379

Variable rate instruments
Standby revolving cash
advance facility

(198,500) (210,500) (198,500) (210,500)

Overdraft facility (178) 0 0 0
Cash balances 1,413 3,282 1,390 3,263

Total  (197,265) (207,218) (197,110) (207,237)

PORT OF TAURANGA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
2010 ANNUAL REPORT

80

Sensitivity Analysis

If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points
higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the result would
increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the cash flow hedge
reserve by the amounts shown below.  The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2009.

Profit
or Loss

Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

GROUP

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

Variable rate instruments (1,392) 1,392 0 0
Interest rate swaps 991 (991) 4,677 (5,007)

30 June 2010 (401) 401 4,677 (5,007)

Variable rate instruments (1,450) 1,450 0 0
Interest rate swaps 852 (852) 3,905 (4,165)

30 June 2009 (598) 598 3,905 (4,165)

Profit
or Loss

Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

PARENT COMPANY

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

Variable rate instruments (1,390) 1,390 0 0
Interest rate swaps 991 (991) 4,677 (5,007)

30 June 2010 (399) 399 4,677 (5,007)

Variable rate instruments (1,450) 1,450 0 0
Interest rate swaps 852 (852) 3,905 (4,165)

30 June 2009 (598) 598 3,905 (4,165)

PORT OF TAURANGA LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
2010 ANNUAL REPORT

81

(ii) Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from the variability of the NZD
currency values of the Group’s assets, liabilities and operating cash
flows, caused by changes to foreign exchange rates.

The Group does not have any material exposure to currency risk
except for the one-off purchases of assets (eg plant and machinery)
denominated in foreign currencies.  It is Group policy that foreign
exchange exposures on imported goods must be hedged by way of
foreign exchange forward contracts or options to a minimum of 50%